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INCOME INEQUALITY GREW IN MOST STATES 
 OVER PAST TWO DECADES 

Low-Income Families Lost Ground Since Late 1990s   
The gap between the richest and poorest families, and between the richest and middle-income families, 
grew significantly in most states over the past two decades, according to a new study by the Center on 
Budget and Policy Priorities and the Economic Policy Institute. 
 
In fact, the nation’s longstanding trend of growing inequality accelerated since the late 1990s as incomes fell 
for poor families and stagnated for middle-income families in a number of states. 
 
The study, based on inflation-adjusted Census data, is one of the few to examine income inequality at the 
state level.  It measured and compared income trends among the highest-, middle-, and lowest-income 
families in three periods – the late 1980s, the late 1990s, and the mid-2000s.  (If anything, the study 
understates inequality because it does not include income from capital gains, which goes overwhelmingly to 
those at the top.) 
 
Low- and middle-income families have reaped few gains since the late 1990s, despite the recent years of 
economic prosperity.  Average incomes actually fell by 2.5% for those in the bottom fifth of the income 
scale and rose by just 1.3% for those in the middle fifth.  Meanwhile, incomes climbed 9% for those in the 
top fifth. 
 
“Before the recent downturn hit, our economy was generating solid income gains.  The problem was that 
high levels of inequality meant these gains failed to reach middle- and low-income families, whose living 
standards stagnated or even declined,” said Jared Bernstein, senior economist at the Economic Policy 
Institute and co-author of the report. “As we head into an economic downturn, these families are ill-
prepared to weather the storm.” 
 
Elizabeth McNichol, senior fellow at the Center and the other co-author, added, “Rising inequality raises 
basic issues of fairness, and harms the nation’s economy and political system.  It dampens economic 
prosperity as incomes stagnate for tens of millions of average Americans and it threatens to widen the 
nation’s political cleavages, generating more cynicism about political institutions.”  
 
During the longer time period – from the late 1980s to the mid-2000s – in 37 states, incomes grew much 
more slowly for the bottom fifth of families than for the top fifth.  In these states, the incomes of the 
richest fifth grew by an average of $36,300 (39 percent), while the incomes of the poorest grew by only 
$1,600 (9 percent).   The purchasing power of the poorest families increased by just $93 per year. 
 
The states facing the largest income gaps between the top and bottom fifths of families are New York, 
Alabama, Mississippi, Massachusetts, Tennessee, New Mexico, Connecticut, California, Texas and 
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Kentucky. Nationally the average income of the top fifth of families is more than seven times larger than 
the average income of the bottom fifth of families.    
 
Within the top fifth, the lion’s share of the income growth of the past two decades went to those at the 
very top.  In the 11 states large enough to permit this calculation, the incomes of the top 5 percent of 
families rose by more than $90,000 on average.  This is greater than the income growth of the top fifth of 
families as a whole in these states — and dwarfs the income growth among the bottom fifth of families in 
these states.  The average income of the richest 5 percent of families is now more than 12 times that of the 
poorest families. 
 
Economic Trends, Government Policies Contribute to Growing Inequality  
 
Income inequality grew over the last two decades due to both economic trends and government policies. 
Wages and salaries grew faster for those at the top of the income scale.  Various factors explain growing 
wage inequality including long periods of higher-than-average unemployment, globalization, the shift from 
manufacturing jobs to low-wage service jobs, immigration, the weakening of unions, and the declining 
value of the minimum wage. 
 
Those in the highest reaches of the income scale also reaped the benefits of the growth in the stock market 
through income from interest, dividends, and the sale of assets such as stocks. 
 
States Have Ways to Address Growing Inequality 
 
While many of the causes of widening income gaps are outside states’ control, states can mitigate the 
problem of growing inequality in a number of ways. 
 
Specifically, states can close the budget gaps that the downturn has caused without widening income gaps.  
For example, states can avoid raising sales taxes and fees that hit low-income families hardest, and rely 
more on income taxes.  Or, they can enact or expand tax credits to low-income taxpayers to offset the 
impact of regressive tax increases.  
 
State policy makers can also bolster the safety net in order to improve economic opportunity for those 
struggling to make ends meet.  States can: 

• update unemployment insurance systems to better reflect today’s workforce, 
• extend the amount of time workers receive benefits during an economic downturn, 
• raise the state minimum wage and index it for inflation, and 
• maintain or improve support services such as transportation, child care and health coverage. 

 
The study is based on Census income data that have been adjusted to account for inflation, the impact of 
federal taxes, and the cash value of food stamps, subsidized school lunches, and housing vouchers.  The 
study compares combined data from 2004-2006 with data from the late 1980s and late 1990s, time periods 
chosen because they are comparable peaks of their respective business cycles. 
 
The full report can be found at http://www.cbpp.org/4-9-08sfp.htm. 
 

# # # 
 

The Center on Budget and Policy Priorities is a nonprofit, nonpartisan research organization and policy institute that 
conducts research and analysis on a range of government policies and programs.   
 
The Economic Policy Institute is a nonprofit, nonpartisan think tank that seeks to broaden the public debate about strategies 
to achieve a prosperous and fair economy. 
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TABLE A:  
TOP TEN STATES FOR SELECTED INCOME INEQUALITY MEASURES                 

Greatest Income Inequality  
Between the Top and the Bottom, 

Mid 2000s  

Greatest Income Inequality 
Between the Top and the Middle, 

Mid 2000s 
 1. New York    1. Oklahoma  
 2. Alabama    2. Mississippi  
 3. Mississippi    3. California  
 4. Massachusetts    4. New York  
 5. Tennessee    5. Texas  
 6. New Mexico    6. New Mexico  
 7. Connecticut    7. Florida  
 8. California    8. Arizona  
 9. Texas    9. Louisiana  
 10.Kentucky    10.Virginia  

Greatest Increases  
in Income Inequality                

Between the Top and the Bottom,     
Late 1980s to Mid 2000s  

Greatest Increases  
in Income Inequality              

Between the Top and the Middle,    
Late 1980s to Mid 2000s 

 1. Connecticut    1. Connecticut  
 2. Rhode Island    2. Oregon  
 3. Massachusetts    3. Oklahoma  
 4. Alabama    4. Maryland  
 5. New York    5. California  
 6. Kentucky    6. New York  
 7. Maryland    7. New Jersey  
 8. Kansas    8. Rhode Island  
 9. New Jersey    9. Washington  
 10. Washington    10. Mississippi  

Greatest Increases  
in Income Inequality  

Between the Top and the Bottom, 
Late 1990s to Mid 2000s  

States Where  
Income Inequality Increased 

Between the Top and the Middle,    
Late 1990s to Mid 2000s 

 1. Mississippi    1. Mississippi  
 2. Alabama    2. New Mexico  
 3. New Mexico    3. Missouri  
 4. Connecticut    4. Illinois  
 5. Indiana    5. Alabama  
 6. Illinois    6. Florida  
 7. South Dakota    7. California  
 8. West Virginia    8. Texas  
 9. South Carolina      
 10.Massachusetts      
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State Contacts 
 

Alabama  
Arise Citizens’ Policy Project 
Chris Sanders 
334-832-9060 
chris@alarise.org 
 
Arizona 
Children’s Action Alliance 
Dana Naimark  
602-266-0707 
dnaimark@azchildren.org 
 
Arkansas  
Arkansas Advocates for Children 
and Families 
Rich Huddleston 
501-371-9678 ext. 114 
rhuddleston@aradvocates.org 
 
California  
California Budget Project 
Jean Ross   
916-444-0500   
jross@cbp.org 
 
Colorado  
Fiscal Policy Institute (Colorado 
Center on Law and Policy)  
Scott Downes  
303-621-5595 (cell) 
sdownes@cclponline.org 
 
Connecticut  
Connecticut Voices for Children  
Douglas Hall  
203-498-4240  
doug@ctkidslink.org 
 
District of Columbia  
DC Fiscal Policy Institute 
Ed Lazere   
202-408-1080 
lazere@dcfpi.org 
 
Florida 
Research Institute for Social and 
Economic Policy 
Emily Eisenhauer 
305-348-1415 
786-543-7087 (cell) 
emily.eisenhauer@fiu.edu 
 

Florida Center for Fiscal & 
Economic Policy 
Ruben Betancourt 
850-325-6480 
ruben@fcfep.org 
 
Georgia  
Georgia Budget and Policy 
Institute 
Alan Essig  
404-420-1324  
aessig@gbpi.org 
 
Idaho  
United Vision for Idaho  
Judith Brown  
208-882-0492  
jlbrown@turbonet.com 
 
Illinois  
Voices for Illinois Children 
Maneesha Date  
312-516-5568  
mdate@voices4kids.org 
 
Indiana 
Indiana Coalition on Housing 
and Homeless Issues 
Rochelle Finzel 
317-361-4855 
rfinzel@ichhi.org  
 
Iowa  
Iowa Policy Project  
Mike Owen 
319-338-0773 
ipp@Lcom.net 
 
Kansas 
Kansas Action for Children 
April Holman 
785-232-0550 
april@kac.org 
 
Kentucky 
Kentucky Youth Advocates 
Terry Brooks 
502-895-8167 ext. 113 
502-235-2396 
tbrooks@kyyouth.org 
 
 
 

Louisiana 
Louisiana Association of  
Nonprofit Organizations 
(LANO) 
Angela Vanveckhoven 
225-343-5266 
angela@lano.org 
 
Maine  
Maine Center for Economic 
Policy 
Christopher St. John  
207-622-7381 
mecep@mecep.org 
 
Maryland  
Progressive Maryland  
Sean Dobson  
301-495-7004 
sean@progressivemaryland.org 
 
Maryland Budget & Tax Policy 
Institute 
Neil L. Bergsman 
410-727-6367 ext. 17 
nbergsman@mdnonprofit.org 
 
Massachusetts  
Massachusetts Budget and Policy 
Center 
Noah Berger 
617-426-1228 x102 
nberger@massbudget.org 
 
Michigan  
Michigan League for Human 
Services  
Judy Putnam  
517-487-5436  
jputnam@michleagueforhumansvs.o
rg 
 
Minnesota  
Minnesota Council of Nonprofits 
Minnesota Budget Project 
Nan Madden  
612-709-6948 (cell)  
nan@mncn.org 
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Mississippi 
Mississippi Economic Policy 
Center 
Ed Sivak 
601-944-4174 
esivak@ecd.org 
 
Missouri  
Missouri Budget Project  
Heather Lasher Todd  
314-652-1400  
hlashertodd@mobudget.org 
 
Nevada 
Bob Fulkerson 
Progressive Leadership Alliance  
of Nevada 
775- 348-7557 
bfulkerson@plannevada.org 
 
New Jersey  
New Jersey Policy Perspective 
Jon Shure  
609-393-1145 ext. 2  
njpp@njpp.org 
    
New Mexico  
New Mexico Voices for Children  
Sharon Kayne 
505-244-9505 ext. 30 
skayne@nmvoices.org 
 
New York  
Fiscal Policy Institute  
Trudi Renwick 
518-786-3156  
518-366-8119 (cell) 
renwick@fiscalpolicy.org 
  
North Carolina  
North Carolina Budget and Tax 
Center  
John Quinterno  
919-856-3185   
john@ncjustice.org 
 
Ohio  
Policy Matters Ohio  
Amy Hanauer  
216-361-9801 
ahanauer@policymattersohio.org  
 
 
 

Oklahoma  
Community Action Project 
Heather Hope  
918-382-3265   
hhope@captc.org  
 
Oregon  
Oregon Center for Public Policy 
Juan Carlos Ordonez 
503-873-1201 
jcordonez@ocpp.org 
Pennsylvania  
Keystone Research Center 
Mark Price  
717-255-7158 
price@keystoneresearch.org 
 
Rhode Island  
The Povery Institute 
Ellen Frank 
401-456-2752 
efrank@ric.edu 
  
Linda Katz 
401-456-4634 
lkatz@ric.edu 
 
Texas  
Center for Public Policy Priorities  
Lynsey Kluever  
512-320-0222 ext. 112  
kluever@cppp.org 
 
Utah 
Voices for Utah Children 
Allison Rowland 
801-364-1182 
allison@utahchildren.net 
 
Vermont  
Public Assets Institute 
Jack Hoffman 
802-223-6677 
jack@publicassets.org 
 
Virginia 
The Commonwealth Institute 
Sara Okos 
804-643-2474 ext. 118 
sara@thecommonwealthinstitute.
org 
 
 
 

Washington  
Washington State Budget  
& Policy Center  
Aiko Schaefer 
206-262-0973 ext. 226 
206-941-4817 (cell) 
aikos@budgetandpolicy.org 
 
Economic Opportunity Institute 
Aaron Keating 
206-633-6580  
aaron@eoionline.org 
 
Wisconsin  
Wisconsin Council on Children 
and Families 
Jon Peacock   
608-284-0580 ext. 307  
jpeacock@wccf.org 
  
Center on Wisconsin Strategy 
(COWS)  
Laura Dresser 
608-262-6944 
ldresser@cows.org 
 
Wyoming 
Equality State Policy Center 
Dan Neal 
307-472-5939 
dneal@equalitystate.org 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 


